

No. 18-30121

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

KALEB BASEY

*Defendant-Appellant.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Alaska, Fairbanks  
No. 4:14-cr-00028-RRB-1  
Hon. Ralph R. Beistline

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION &  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ALASKA FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT KALEB BASEY**

---

Brett Max Kaufman  
Patrick Toomey  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

Jennifer Stisa Granick  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 621-2493

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATUTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Government’s Use of Section 2703(f) in Mr. Basey’s Case Violated the Fourth Amendment.....	9
A. The Government Compelled Yahoo! to Copy and Preserve Mr. Basey’s Private Data for Nine Months Without a Warrant.....	10
B. The Fourth Amendment Protects the Content of Email Communications Against Warrantless Searches and Seizures. ....	12
C. Yahoo! Acted as a Government Agent When It Copied and Preserved Mr. Basey’s Email Account Pursuant to Section 2703(f).....	18
D. The Copying and Preservation of Mr. Basey’s Emails Was a Seizure Under the Fourth Amendment. ....	20
E. The Government’s Warrantless Seizure of Mr. Basey’s Private Information Was Unreasonable.....	21
F. Section 2703(f) Forces Providers to Perform Unconstitutional Seizures on Behalf of Law Enforcement.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ajemian v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 478 Mass. 169 (2017) .....	18
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	15
<i>Camara v. Municipal Ct.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	22
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	13
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	13
<i>Eysoldt v. ProScanImaging</i> , 194 Ohio App. 3d 630 (2011).....	18
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	22
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966).....	15
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	20
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 828 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>In the Matter of the Search of premises known as: Three Hotmail Email accounts</i> , No. 16-MJ-8036-DJW, 2016 WL 1239916 (D. Kan., Mar. 28, 2016).....	8, 9
<i>In the Matter of Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled and Maintained by Microsoft Corporation</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	22

<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	24
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	13
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CA TV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	15
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993).....	22
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	12
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012).....	24
<i>San Jose Charter of the Hells Angels Motorcycle Club v. City of San Jose</i> , 402 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Sandoval v. Cty. of Sonoma</i> , 912 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	14, 21
<i>United States v. 1982 Sanger 24' Spectra Boat</i> , 738 F.2d 1043 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>United States v. Biasucci</i> , 786 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	16
<i>United States v. Camou</i> , 773 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	24, 25, 27

<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	14, 23
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	15
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	22
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>United States v. Freitas</i> , 800 F.2d 1451 (9th Cir.1986) .....	15
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	15
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 249 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>United States v. Heckenkamp</i> , 482 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	16, 23
<i>United States v. Huguez-Ibarra</i> , 954 F.2d 546 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	13, 20
<i>United States v. McCormick</i> , 502 F.2d 281 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	22
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 688 F.2d 652 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	19
<i>United States v. Ojeda</i> , 276 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	24

<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	21, 26
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 15 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>United States v. Taborda</i> , 635 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	16
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 751 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	16
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	12, 13, 16, 23
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	24

## **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2703 .....	passim
755 Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/1 .....	18
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 13.63.040 .....	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14-13101.....	18
Cal. Penal Code § 1546.1.....	17
Cal. Prob. Code §§ 870–84.....	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-1-1501.....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 45a .....	18
Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 5001 .....	18
Fla. Stat. § 740.001 .....	18
Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 556a-1 .....	18
Idaho Code § 15-14-101 .....	18
Ind. Code § 32-39-1-1 .....	18

Md. Code Ann. Est. & Trusts § 15-601 .....	18
Mich. Comp. Laws § 700.1001.....	18
Minn. Stat. § 521a.01 .....	18
Mo. Const. art. I, § 15 .....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 3f-1.....	18
N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts Law § 13-a-1 .....	18
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-501 .....	18
S.C. Code Ann. § 62-2-1010.....	18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 35-8-101 .....	18
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 111.004 .....	16
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	12
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 11.120.010.....	18
Wisc. Stat. § 711.01 .....	18
Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 711 .....	18

**Other Authorities**

<i>Access to Digital Assets of Decedents,</i> Nat’l Conf. of state Legs. (Dec. 3, 2018).....	17
Becca Stanek, <i>Missouri Passes Constitutional Amendment to Protect Electronic Privacy</i> , Time Magazine, Aug. 6, 2014 .....	17
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	14
DOJ, <i>Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations</i> (2015).....	5, 6
Facebook, <i>Transparency Report: Government Requests (United States)</i> .....	7, 8
FBI, <i>Domestic Investigations and Operations Guide 18-126</i> (2016) .....	5



Google, *Transparency Report: Requests for User Information (United States)* .....7

Natalie M. Banta, *Inherit The Cloud: The Role of Private Contracts in Distributing or Deleting Digital Assets At Death*,  
83 Fordham L. Rev. 799 (2014).....17

Orin Kerr, *The Fourth Amendment and Email Preservation Letters*,  
Wash. Post: The Volokh Conspiracy, Oct. 28, 2016.....9
